nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial
position.

   These pro forma condensed combined financial statements are qualified in
their entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, the
historical financial statements and the related notes thereto, "Exelixis
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations," and "Agritope Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations" included elsewhere in this prospectus/proxy
statement.

   125

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2000

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   PRO FORMA   REFERENCE   PRO FORMA
   EXELIXIS   AGRITOPE   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTE 2)   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 51,418   $  1,463   $  52,881
  Short-term investments.....   74,621   --   74,621
  Trade accounts receivable, net.....   --   1,046   1,046
  Other receivables.....   936   379   1,315
  Inventories.....   --   5,208   5,208
  Other current assets.....   1,916   281   2,197
   --------   --------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   128,891   8,377   137,268
Property and equipment, net.....   16,247   3,110   19,357
Related party receivables.....   459   --   459
Goodwill and other intangible assets.....   --   1,872   $54,301   (A)   56,173
Other assets.....   1,290   43   1,333
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total assets.....  $146,887   $ 13,402   $54,301   $ 214,590
   ========   ========   =======   =========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....  $  6,633   $  1,397   $ 4,447   (B)   $  12,477
  Current portion of capital lease
   obligations.....   554   53   607
  Current portion of notes payable.....   1,624   5   1,629
  Revolving line of credit.....   --   1,484   1,484
  Advances from minority shareholders of
   subsidiary.....   --   918   918
  Obligations due upon close of merger.....   --   --   --
  Deferred revenue.....   4,979   1,160   6,139
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   13,790   5,017   4,447   23,254
Capital lease obligations.....   24   --   24
Notes payable.....   2,496   3   2,499
Convertible promissory note.....   7,500   --   7,500
Other long-term liability.....   104   --   104
Deferred revenue.....   9,841   --   9,841
Minority interest.....   --   1,699   1,699
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   33,755   6,719   4,447   44,921
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   7   (7)   (C)   --
  Common stock.....   45   41   (39)   (C),(D)   47
  Additional paid-in-capital.....   204,249   60,770   33,882   (C),(D)   298,901
  Notes receivable from stockholders.....   (2,184)   --   (2,184)
  Deferred stock compensation.....   (16,063)   --   (16,063)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   72   --   72
  Accumulated deficit.....   (72,987)   (54,135)   16,018   (C),(E)   (111,104)
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   113,132   6,683   49,854   169,669
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $146,887   $ 13,402   $54,301   $ 214,590
   ========   ========   =======   =========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   126

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   EXELIXIS/
   METAXEN
   PRO
   FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   EXELIXIS   METAXEN   COMBINED   AGRITOPE   ADJUSTMENTS   REFERENCE   COMBINED
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Revenues:
  Product sales.....  $   --   $   --   $   --   $ 2,503   $  2,503
  License.....   1,046   --   1,046   --   1,046
  Contract and government
   grants.....   9,464   2,297   11,761   812   12,573
  Research projects with
   affiliate.....   --   --   --   236   236
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   10,510   2,297   12,807   3,551   16,358
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Product costs.....   --   --   --   2,334   2,334
  Research and development.....   21,653   3,328   24,981   3,105   28,086
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   7,624   513   8,137   3,685   11,822
  Amortization of purchased
   intangibles.....   --   --   --   --   $ 4,223   Note 3   4,223
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   29,277   3,841   33,118   9,124   4,223   46,465
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Loss from operations.....   (18,767)   (1,544)   (20,311)   (5,573)   (4,223)   (30,107)
Other income (expense), net:
  Interest income.....   571   9   580   103   683
  Interest expense.....   (525)   (72)   (597)   (21)   (618)
  Other income, net.....   --   --   --   455   455
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   46   (63)   (17)   537   520
   --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Minority interest in subsidiary
  net loss.....   --   --   --   360   360
   --------   -------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net loss.....  $(18,721)  $(1,607)   $(20,328)   $(4,676)   $(4,223)   $(29,227)
   ========   =======   ========   =======   =======   ========
Net loss per share, basic and
  diluted.....  $  (4.60)   $  (5.00)   $  (1.03)
   ========   ========   ========
Shares used in computing net loss
  per share, basic and diluted...   4,068   Note 5   4,068   Note 5   28,375
   ========   ========   ========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   127

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   EXELIXIS   AGRITOPE   ADJUSTMENTS   REFERENCE   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Revenues:
  Product sales.....  $   --   $ 2,786   $  2,786
  License.....   1,864   --   1,864
  Contract and government grants.....   9,703   427   10,130
  Research projects with affiliate.....   --   1,284   1,284
   --------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   11,567   4,497   16,064
   --------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Product costs.....   --   2,622   2,622
  Research and development.....   22,299   2,136   24,435
  Selling, general and administrative.....   9,216   1,752   10,968
  Amortization of purchased intangibles....   --   --   $ 2,112   Note 3   2,112
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   31,515   6,510   2,112   40,137
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Loss from operations.....   (19,948)   (2,013)   (2,112)   (24,073)
Other income (expense), net:
  Interest income.....   2,014   55   2,069
  Interest expense.....   (326)   (67)   (393)
  Other income, net.....   --   125   125
   --------   -------   --------
   1,688   113   1,801
   --------   -------   --------
Minority interest in subsidiary net loss...   --   181   181
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net loss.....  $(18,260)  $(1,719)   $(2,112)   $(22,091)
   ========   =======   =======   ========
Net loss per share, basic and diluted.....  $  (0.90)   $  (0.77)
   ========   ========
Shares used in computing net loss per
  share, basic and diluted.....   20,263   Note 5   28,561
   ========   ========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.